

CEMETERY | FUNERAL HOME | CREMATORY

FUNERAL HOME GENERAL PRICE LIST

Effective August 8, 2023



Prior to drafting any contract for goods or services, the responsible party or the decedent's survivor who is managing the funeral arrangements is entitled to receive a copy of any preneed agreement in the possession of the funeral establishment that has been signed and paid for, in full or in part, by or on behalf of the decedent.

For more information on funeral, cemetery, and cremation matters

contact: Department of Consumer Affairs Cemetery and Funeral Bureau 1625 North Market Boulevard, Suite S-208 Sacramento, CA 95834 Phone (916) 574-7870

Welcome to Fernwood

You have come to Fernwood to remember someone you have known and loved — or perhaps you have come to decide how you wish to be remembered. Though death is the cause of our meeting, let us celebrate life. Our hope is to help you fill the emptiness of loss by assisting you in giving expression to the richness and particular beauty of a life that was like no other.

The 19th Century Fernwood Cemetery in Mill Valley, California is being recreated as a place of ecological restoration, community, and remembrance. Fernwood is not only a crematory and a funeral home but is also a memorial landscape where natural burial and cremation rituals are interwoven with land restoration and preservation.

A memorial service, one of the most sacred events any of us will prepare, takes much thought and consideration. Whether you want to do something indoors or outdoors; whether you want it to be religious or non-denominational, we can help you create it. Our Remembrance Room is suitable for many different services from religious ceremonies to Circles of Friends. Each person and family are invited to bring creativity and personal vision to this place.

Fernwood is a unique site where families and histories connect through cycles of nature, memory, and conservation. Fernwood provides a place for spiritual connection to our ancestors and to the Earth.



Fernwood Remembrance Room

MEMORIAL SERVICE PACKAGES

From our experience in helping families, we have created packages that incorporate the most selected service options. While we encourage you to customize your arrangements from the itemized list of options, we offer these packages to you to simplify the funeral arrangement process and lower the costs. These service package prices represent a discounted price from the value price of the same goods and services if selected from our itemized list. Merchandise and services, whether included in a package or not, may be purchased separately. Because the options include several types of services, no credits for deletions or substitutions are possible. Prices DO NOT include casket or cemetery charges.

Memorial Service packages available from

\$5,610 to \$7,595

The Redwood

- Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff
- Transfer from place of death to Funeral Home
- Refrigeration (up to ten days)
- Sanitary care of un-embalmed remains
- Dressing, Casketing, shrouding and/or cosmetizing
- Utility Vehicle as needed for transportation to the interment site
- Two-hour Remembrance Service with Valet Car Service at Remembrance Room only,
 No Valet Car Service in cemetery (may be available for additional fee)
- Staff for graveside service up to one hour service
- Remembrance Cards or Service Folders (50) Minimum five-day notice
- Register Book
- Permit

Total before discount

Total Package Price

\$9,052

\$7,595

The Simplicity

- Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff
- Transfer from place of death to Funeral Home
- Refrigeration (Up to ten days)
- Sanitary care of un-embalmed remains
- Dressing, Casketing, shrouding and/or cosmetizing
- Utility Vehicle as needed for transportation to the interment site
- One-hour Remembrance Service with Valet Car Service at Remembrance Room only,
 No Valet Car Service in cemetery (may be available for additional fee)
- Staff for graveside service Up to one hour service
- Permit

Total before discount \$7,997 **Total Package Price** \$6,560

The Simplicity Graveside

- Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff
- Transfer from place of death to Funeral Home
- Refrigeration (Up to ten days)
- Sanitary care of un-embalmed remains
- Dressing, Casketing, shrouding and/or cosmetizing
- Utility Vehicle as needed for transportation to the interment site
- Staff for graveside service Up to one hour service
- Permit

Total before discount \$6,987 **Total Package Price** \$5,610

The Traditional Gan Yarok

- Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff
- Transfer from place of death to Funeral Home
- Refrigeration (up to ten days)
- Tahara Room Rental
- Overnight use of facilities by Shomer
- Utility Vehicle as needed for transportation to interment site
- Staff for graveside service -Up to one hour service
- One-hour Remembrance Service with Valet Car Service at Remembrance Room only,
 No Valet Car Service in cemetery (may be available for additional fee)
- Religious implements (1 Shiva Candle, Kria buttons, Yarmulkes, Holy Earth, and Kaddish Cards or Prayer Books)
- Jewish Cotton Shroud (Requires outer shroud or casket for burial)
- Register Book
- Permit

Total before discount \$11,022 **Total Package Price** \$6,615



Crematory Remembrance Suite

FERNWOOD CREMATION PACKAGES

Cremation Options available from

\$2,900 to \$7,510

All cremations (unless otherwise specified) will take place on-site at the Fernwood Crematory.

The Evergreen Memorial

- Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff
- Transfer from place of death to Funeral Home
- Refrigeration (up to ten days)
- Sanitary care of un-embalmed remains
- Dressing, Casketing, shrouding and/or cosmetizing
- Two-hour Remembrance Service with Valet Car Service at Remembrance Room only
- Crematory Fee
- Witness Cremation following service- Observe the placement of the container holding the decedent into the cremation chamber. Includes Gathering in our Crematory Remembrance Suite (up to 30 minutes and 20 guests)
- Remembrance Cards or Service Folders (50) Minimum five-day notice
- Register Book
- Vista Casket* choose one of several artisan print finishes OR Oakwood rental casket (additional fee)
- Permit

| Total before discount | \$8,802 |
|--|---------|
| Total Package Price | \$7,215 |
| Rental Casket option~Total Package Price | \$7,510 |

The Marin Remembrance

- Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff
- Transfer from place of death to Funeral Home
- Refrigeration (up to ten days)
- Sanitary care of un-embalmed remains
- Dressing, Casketing, shrouding and/or cosmetizing
- One-hour Remembrance Service with Valet Car Service at Remembrance Room only
- Crematory Fee
- Witness Cremation following service- Observe the placement of the container holding the decedent into the cremation chamber. Includes Gathering in our Crematory Remembrance Suite (up to 30 minutes and 20 guests)
- Vista Casket* choose one of several artisan print finishes OR Oakwood rental casket (additional fee)
- Permit

| Total before discount | \$7,857 |
|--|---------|
| Total Package Price | \$6,400 |
| Rental Casket option~Total Package Price | \$6,695 |

The Cypress

- Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff
- Transfer from place of death to Funeral Home
- Refrigeration (Up to ten days)
- Sanitary care of un-embalmed remains
- Dressing, Casketing, shrouding and/or cosmetizing
- One-hour Remembrance Service with Valet Car Service at Remembrance Room only
- Crematory Fee
- Direct cremation at a later date
- Vista Casket* choose one of several artisan print finishes OR Oakwood rental casket (additional fee)
- Permit

| Total before discount | \$7,197 |
|--|---------|
| Total Package Price | \$5,865 |
| Rental Casket option~Total Package Price | \$6,160 |

The Horizon (up to 20 guests only)

- Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff
- Transfer from place of death to Funeral Home
- Refrigeration (Up to ten days)
- Dressing, Casketing, shrouding and/or cosmetizing
- Crematory Fee
- Witness Cremation with identification viewing Observe the placement of the container holding the decedent into the cremation chamber. Viewing of the decedent requires minimal preparation
- Gathering in our Crematory Remembrance Suite (up to 30 minutes)
- Vista Casket* choose one of several artisan print finishes OR Oakwood rental casket (additional fee)
- Permit

| Total before discount | \$6,847 |
|--|---------|
| Total Package Price | \$5,520 |
| Rental Casket option~Total Package Price | \$5,815 |

^{*}May upgrade, will incur additional cost

Direct Cremation**

Our charge for Direct Cremation (without ceremony or viewing and completed at our convenience) includes:

- Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff
- Transfer from place of death to Funeral Home
- Refrigeration (up to ten days)
- Crematory fee
- Permit

| Total before discount | \$4,822 |
|---|---------|
| Basic/Direct Cremation with alternative container purchased from our funeral home | \$2,900 |
| Basic/Direct Cremation with container provided by the purchaser (Container must meet applicable state and crematory requirements) | \$3,100 |

Note: If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The containers we provide range from printed fiberboard (heavy cardboard) to hardwood (Poplar). You may also provide a cremated remains container. The containers we provide range from plastic urns to metal, wood, or glass. A complete list is provided at the Funeral Home.

Crematory Fee (In addition to Funeral Services chosen by package or itemized.) \$680 For decedents weighing up to 250 pounds. This fee is already included in our charge for direct cremation and our cremation packages.

Additional fee if deceased weighs between 250 pounds and 350 pounds

\$520

If deceased weighs over 350 pounds, additional fees will apply

Transfer of the decedent to or from an outside crematory

Rush Cremation/ Priority Fee

\$500

\$650

(By request but not guaranteed- In addition to the Cremation fee and contingent on being able to obtain permits from State registrar- cremated remains ready within 48 hours of arrangement or within 48 hours of obtaining permit or cremated remains to be picked up same day of cremation.)

**Scheduled Cremation

In addition to the cremation fee. A specific date and time are requested and scheduled, whether the family is on premises or not. This fee is already included in our Witness Cremation.

**Witness Cremation (up to ten guests only)

\$660

\$660

Observe the placement of the container holding the decedent into the cremation chamber Includes Gathering in our Crematory Remembrance Suite (up to 30 minutes)

**Witness Cremation with identification viewing (up to ten guests only)

\$1.170

Observe the placement of the container holding the decedent into the cremation chamber. Viewing (face only) of the decedent requires minimal preparation

Includes Gathering in our Crematory Remembrance Suite (up to 30 minutes)

^{**}ONLY service add-ons permitted with Direct Cremation



Fernwood Remembrance Room

THE GENERAL PRICE LIST

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected. Likewise, items or services you may ask us to purchase for you (such as death certificates and other cash advance items) will be shown on your statement regarding funeral goods and services you selected.

Professional Services

Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff

\$2,270

This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and forwarding or receiving remains.) This is a non-declinable fee. This basic fee includes the services of the funeral home staff's professional expertise in assisting with all the requirements of a funeral arrangement. The funeral staff is made available to respond to the initial call for service. The funeral home staff is made available for the arrangement conference, in order to document the requested funeral rites and to then coordinate the details with clergy, cemetery, crematory, florists, escorts, musicians, Health Department, common carrier, any relevant publications for the placement of obituary notices, as determined by a family and/or other parties responsible for special services or disposition. This fee includes a proportionate share of the established overhead costs, city, county, state, and federal indirect taxes, beyond our control. (This fee does not include sales tax on merchandise, business profit taxes, or the Department of Consumer Affairs fee).

Embalming \$1,230

Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.

All procedures are in strict compliance with OSHA guidelines.

Refrigeration \$1,230

If embalming is declined and the final disposition of the deceased is not completed within 24 hours of the time of death, refrigeration is required by California State regulation, Title 16 Sec. 1223(b). Note: Our initial refrigeration fee includes 10 consecutive days. Beginning on the 11th day, the Funeral Home reserves the right to charge \$200 for each additional day of refrigeration.

Document Services

| Procurement of documents outside of Marin and San Francisco County by USPS | \$50 |
|---|----------------|
| (Includes notary and postal fees) | |
| Administrative fee for legal documents | \$150 |
| Shipping and handling of documents with tracking within USA by USPS | \$50 |
| Shipping and handling of documents with tracking via International Priority Express | \$300 |
| Specialized Care and Preparation Facilities | |
| Sanitary care of un-embalmed remains (includes washing, setting of features) | \$510 |
| Dressing, casketing, shrouding and /or cosmetizing | \$355 |
| Undressing/ re-dressing, casketing and/or cosmetizing | \$410 |
| Post-Autopsy Care | \$330 |
| Restorative Art: Reconstruction when necessary | \$175 per hour |
| Hairdresser: Special hair stylist | \$115 per hour |

Facilities

Use of preparation room for autopsy (per case)

Additional fee if decedent weighs more than 250 pound

Additional fees may apply for decedents weighing over 350 pounds

\$550

\$520

Special use of preparation room

\$550 per hour

Note: This fee applies when the preparation room is used for religious or ceremonial purposes, or when families wish to dress the decedent

Religious, Ceremonial Options

| Prep Room Rental for Tahara | \$595 |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| Overnight use of facility by Shomer | \$2885 |

Other Professional Services

| Removal of pacemaker and/or defibrillator required for cremation | \$100 |
|---|----------------|
| Handling of Disinterred Remains (per case) | \$600 per hour |
| Casket Disposal Fee | \$300 |
| Outer Burial Container Disposal Fee | \$300 |
| Packing and shipping of cremated remains via Priority Express (U.S.P.S.) | \$220 |
| Packing and shipping of cremated remains via International Priority Express | \$620 |
| Delivering cremated remains to cemetery within 30 miles of Fernwood | \$620 |

Private Viewing

Private Viewing up to 30 minutes

\$940

(Private Viewing must be scheduled between 9:00 am. and 2:00 pm. weekdays)

The fee for minimal preparation (required) and dressing (if desired) is included in this charge. Fernwood Funeral Home policy does not permit Private Viewings to exceed 30 minutes. The funeral home permits a maximum of 12 participants. Location will be chosen at the discretion of the funeral home. A Non-declinable post-autopsy care fee may be required at the sole discretion of the Funeral Director.

Identification Viewing

Identification Viewing up to 15 minutes

\$560

(Identification Viewing must be scheduled between 9:00 am and 2:00 pm weekdays)

The fee for minimal preparation (required) is included in this charge. This does not include dressing, casketing and/or cosmetizing. Fernwood Funeral Home policy does not permit Identification Viewings to exceed 15 minutes. The funeral home permits a maximum of 6 participants. Location will be chosen at the discretion of the funeral home. A Non-declinable post-autopsy care fee may be required at the sole discretion of the Funeral Director.

Memorial Service Options

MONDAY through FRIDAY -Any service, visitation, interment, inurnment, scattering to be held on the grounds of Fernwood between 9:00 am and 4:00 pm. Any service, visitation, interment, inurnment, scattering that takes place outside of these parameters will incur additional charges as detailed below. Scheduling and time restrictions may fluctuate due to daylight hours and disposition arrangements.

Evenings, Weekends, and Holidays

Additional charge for use of the facilities, services, and staff before 9:00am and/or after 4:00 p.m., or on Saturday, Sunday, or Holidays

\$1,010

Visitations

Use of Facilities and Staff for visitations in our Remembrance Room or other onsite location. Our services include one staff member, set-up of the visitation area, placement of encased remains, display of floral arrangements, and supervision during the visitation. Post-autopsy care may be required at the sole discretion of the Funeral Director

\$1,270 per hour

Overnight Visitations

Use of Facilities at Fernwood or off-site location. Our services include 1 staff member for the setup of the visitation area, placement of encased remains and display of floral arrangements - limited supervision. (Overnight Visitations conducted from 10:00 p.m. - 8:00 a.m.)

Fernwood Remembrance Room

\$3,230

Off-site location within 30 miles

(Overnight visitation at an off-site location requires proof of liability insurance.)

\$5,580

Services

Use of our Facilities and Staff for Funeral Service or Memorial Service. Our services include setup of service in our Room of Remembrance or other onsite location, supervision of service and display of floral arrangements. (1 Director or 1 service coordinator)

| Fernwood Remembrance Room or other onsite location or | \$1,270 per hour |
|---|------------------|
| One staff member for off-site service within 30 miles of Fernwood | \$1,510 per hour |

Fernwood Remembrance Room

Use of Remembrance Room with Valet Car Service \$1,010 first hour*

(Includes 20 minutes to set-up and 20 minutes to clean-up)

After first hour, each additional hour \$670 per hour*

(Each additional hour add 10 minutes to set-up and 10 minutes to clean-up)

Set-up fee (if additional time is requested beyond what is included above) \$670 per hour*
Clean up fee (non-refundable) \$340

*NOTE: You and your guests must adhere to schedule that you have arranged with Fernwood, this includes set up by outside vendors. You will be charged additional fees if set up or break down is outside of scheduled time parameters. You may incur additional charges if outside of 9:00 am to 4:00pm parameter.

Graveside Services

Use of Facilities and Staff for Graveside Service. Our services include accompaniment of decedent to interment site, supervision of graveside service, display of floral arrangements and staff to assist with service (up to one hour).

| Fernwood Graveside Service | \$860 |
|---|---------|
| Graveside Service at cemetery within 30 miles of Fernwood | \$1,470 |
| RUSH burial | \$450 |

(By request but not guaranteed- In addition to the burial fee and contingent on being able to obtain permits from State registrar- decedent ready for burial within 48 hours of arrangement or within 48 hours of obtaining permit.)

Automotive Options

| Utility Vehicle for transportation to interment site (up to 3 hours) | \$1,120 |
|---|----------------------|
| Each additional hour \$2 | 280 per hour |
| Service Vehicle / Flower car or van | \$350 |
| Utility Vehicle (for procurement of Local, State and Foreign documents) | \$350 |
| Transfer of deceased from place of death to funeral home | \$630 |
| Transfer is within a 30-mile radius of Fernwood; additional distance will be charged \$3. | 00 per mile each way |
| Transfer to or from airport/cemetery | \$630 |
| Transfer of deceased from mortuary to autopsy location, return to mortuary or other service | \$730 |
| Transfer is within a 30-mile radius of Fernwood; additional distance will be charged \$3.00 per mile each way | |

Direct Burial Options

The charge of any direct burial option includes Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff, Transfer of deceased from place of death to Funeral Home, refrigeration, permit and utility vehicle and/or service vehicle for transportation to the burial location at Fernwood Cemetery. Price does not include cemetery charges. *All direct burials are scheduled according to cemetery availability and are unwitnessed by the family.*

| Direct Burial with container provided by the purchaser | \$3,160 |
|--|--------------------------|
| Direct Burial with a casket purchased from our Funeral Home | \$2,74 0 |
| (This does not include the price of a casket or outer burial container. Please see Casket & Merchandise and Cemetery | Price Lists for details) |
| Additional charge for all direct burials at other local cemeteries (within 30 miles radius) | \$670 |

Funeral Home Transfers

Forwarding to another Funeral Home \$3,580

This charge includes Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff, Transfer of deceased from place of death to Funeral Home, Embalming and/or Refrigeration, Dressing, Casketing and/or Cosmetizing of decedent, Utility vehicle and service vehicle for local transportation to a local, common carrier.

International Forwarding (in addition to Funeral Home Transfer fee) \$900

This charge includes the additional preparation and processing of necessary documents, coordinating with embassies, consulate generals, and airlines, and coordinating with receiving funeral homes.

This does NOT include Consulate, airline, Health Department or receiving funeral home fees.

Receiving from another Funeral Home

\$2,300

This charge includes Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff, Transfer of deceased from local common carrier to Funeral Home, use of utility vehicle and service vehicle for transportation to burial location at Fernwood Cemetery. (Additional fees may apply for another local cemetery within a 30-mile radius).

General Merchandise

| Caskets: Regularly offered for sale | \$500 to \$21,640 |
|--|--------------------------------------|
| A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home | |
| Alternative Containers: Regularly offered for sale | \$500 to \$3,175 |
| Alternative Containers Suitable for Burial | \$500 to \$3,175 |
| Alternative Containers Suitable for Cremation | \$500 to\$3,175 |
| Urns | \$52 to \$2,998 |
| Natural Burial Shrouds: Outer Burial Containers: A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home | \$350 to \$1,700 \$500 to \$1,495 |
| Funeral, Memorial and Ceremonial Service-Related Item | |
| Motor Escorts (1 escort required for every 12 cars, 2 escort minimum) | \$520 each |
| Bamboo or Natural Calico Cotton Shroud Suitable for natural burial | \$350 |
| Indigo Denim Cotton Shroud Suitable for natural burial | \$395 |
| Traditional Jewish Cotton Shroud Requires outer shroud or casket for burial | \$275 |
| Traditional Jewish Pure Linen Shroud Requires outer shroud or casket for burial | \$385 |
| Religious implements for Jewish Services 1 Shiva candle Kria buttons 1 packet of Holy Earth Yarmulkes Kaddish cards or prayer books | \$85 |
| Shiva Candle | \$35 |
| Personalized Prayer/Remembrance Cards or Service Folders (50 per Set) | from \$225 per set |
| Register Book | \$50 |
| Exterior crucifix/cross | \$50 |
| Interior crucifix/cross | \$35 |
| Rosary Beads | \$25 |
| Pallbearer Gloves (set of six) | \$45 |
| American Flag -complimentary for eligible veterans with proper documentation | |

Pre-Need Services

For information about the benefits of the cemetery and funeral pre-arrangements, please ask your Funeral Counselor or e-mail us at Fernwood.com.